
222

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 29th June, 2017
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor P Baillie
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Mintoff
Councillor Noon
Councillor Savage
Councillor White

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions 
The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution.

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting.

USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public.
Any person or organisation filming, recording or broadcasting any meeting of t
[...]
outhampton 
City Council

 Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature
 Any body directed to charitable purposes
 Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or 

policy



4

PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 

as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017/2018

2017 2018
29 June 22 February

24 August 26 April 

26 October

7 December



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

To elect a Vice Chair for the Panel for the Municipal Year 2017-2018. 
 

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

4  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

7  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

8  HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN: DELIVERY PLAN 
(Pages 5 - 10)

Report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Lead detailing progress made to date on the core delivery programmes.

 



6

9  MAKING BETTER USE OF OUR COMMUNITY HOSPITALS IN SOUTHAMPTON 
(Pages 11 - 22)

Report of the Director, System Delivery - NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning 
Group, informing the Panel of proposals to make better use of the land and buildings 
at the Royal South Hants Hospital and at the Western Community Hospital.
 

10  SOUTHAMPTON SUICIDE PREVENTION PLAN 
(Pages 23 - 54)

Report of the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel requesting that the 
Panel consider the quality of the Southampton Suicide Prevention plan and how 
effectively it is being implemented.
 

Wednesday, 21 June 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



- 17 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 APRIL 2017

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), Houghton, Mintoff, Noon and Savage

Apologies: Councillors P Baillie and White

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 23 February 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

25. SOUTHAMPTON PROVIDER DRAFT QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
introducing the 2016/17 draft Quality Accounts for NHS providers operating within 
Southampton.

John Richards - Chief Officer NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) was present and was asked by the Chair to provide the CCG’s evaluation of the 
Quality Accounts.  In addition Annabel Hodgson (Healthwatch Southampton) and Joe 
Hannigan (Patients Forum) were present and, with consent of the Chair, were able to 
address the meeting. 

The Panel recognised that the accounts were designed to focus on the individual 
organisational performance.  However, the City Providers were requested that the final 
versions of the Quality Accounts should make broader reference to how the individual 
organisations feed into the priorities of the wider system. 

University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation Trust (UHS)

Juliet Pearce (Deputy Director of Nursing) and Gail Byrne (Director of Nursing and 
Organisational Development) were present and with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.  

The Trust outlined its performance against 2016/17 targets and reasons for choosing 
the priorities.  It was noted that UHS had managed winter pressures well in 2016/17, in 
terms of patient care, and that, whilst there were a number workforce challenges, 
recent staff surveys had indicated a great deal of employee satisfaction with the Trust.  
It was recognised that the Trust had continued to engage with staff to provide a better 
understanding of how the Trust was performing.  It was noted that the Trust recognised 
the danger of staff shortages and was considering introducing an apprenticeship 
scheme and had instigated a talent management programme to support staff 
development within the organisation.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



- 18 -

The Panel noted that there continued to be concerns over the issue of delayed 
discharge of patients from the Hospital. The trust acknowledged the problem but stated 
that there had been an improvement in performance against targets in the 
Southampton City area but that sustained improvement was required.  In response to 
questioning the Trust informed the Panel of its efforts to enable accessible information, 
explaining the planned roll out of a card that would identify the required format of any 
information imparted to patients by staff members. 

The Quality Account made reference to an unannounced Care Quality Commission 
inspection in January 2017.  The Panel welcomed the opportunity to review the 
feedback from the inspection and the subsequent action plan in 2017/18.  

Care UK 

Were not present at the meeting and offered apologies.  The Panel raised concerns 
that the number of reported incidents at the Southampton Treatment Centre had 
increased, including a ‘Never Event’. The CCG outlined that Care UK had a transparent 
and open approach to reporting incidents and subsequently learning from them.  

Solent NHS Trust

Mandy Rayani (Chief Nurse) was present and with the consent of the Chair addressed 
the meeting.  

The Panel received a verbal update that detailed the progress implementing the action 
plan developed following the inspection by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in June 
and July 2016. It was noted that the CQC had provided initial comments on the action 
plan and these were being responded to and that the matter would be best addressed 
at a future meeting. 

The Panel were informed that Solent NHS Trust had made progress following the CQC 
inspection, particularly around risk assessments and medicine management in schools.  
Not all the actions have been implemented but they were confident that when the Trust 
were re-inspected the CQC would note the improvements. 

It was noted that the Trust had implemented a quality improvement programme, 
focusing on the skills of the workforce, with the aim of empowering staff at all levels to 
make a difference and improve outcomes.  

The Panel highlighted the difficulty within the Quality Account to link the performance 
indicators with the priorities of the organisation.  It was noted that the trust had only fully 
achieved 2 out of the 5 priorities for 2016/17 and that they were carrying over 3 of its 5 
priorities for the forthcoming year.  In response to questioning the Trust explained that 
recruitment to a number of senior positions was on going. 

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust

Alan Yates (Interim Chair), Julie Dawes (Interim Chief Executive) Helen Ludford 
(Associate Director Quality and Governance) Emma McKinney (Associate Director 
Communications) were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting.  

Page 2



- 19 -

The Panel acknowledged that the Trust had been the subject of a great deal of scrutiny 
over the past 12 months and that generally it was making progress against the targets 
and action plans developed following the critical CQC and Mazars reports, this included 
the removal of the warning notice by the CQC.   The Trust was now better at reporting 
and investigating serious incidents and was reviewing structures, risk management 
processes and performance management.

The Panel were informed that Southern Health had appointed a Family Liaison Officer 
to improve the engagement of carers and families, this was recognised as a positive 
development reflecting good practice.

The Trust also provided the Panel with an overview of the Quality Ambassadors 
Initiative.  The scheme seeks to involve staff across the organisation in improving 
quality and ensuring that improvements are sustainable. 

The Panel were briefed on the status of the Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU) in 
Southampton and were informed that the unit had now been reopened but that the 
Trust had restricted admission on a number of occasions to maintain safe staffing 
levels.  It was explained that the Unit continued to be closely monitored to ensure that 
the quality of care could be maintained.

The Panel also reviewed the Trust’s Clinical Services Strategy.  The strategy identifies 
how services will be best delivered in the future and looked at whether the current 
organisational arrangements needed to change to support the clinical strategy.  
Reflecting the new strategy the Panel were informed that it was hoped that a 
permanent Chair for the Trust would be appointed by the end of May 2017 and that 
once appointed the Chair would be involved in recruiting the new Non-Executive 
Directors to the Trust Board.  The CCG expressed its support for the new strategy.  

RESOLVED that the Panel;

(i) Noted the draft 2016/17 Quality Accounts from the University Hospital 
Southampton NHS Foundation Trust, Care UK, Solent NHS Trust and 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust

(ii) Agreed that a response to each Quality Account would be developed, 
following consultation with the Chair, for inclusion within the final reports;

(iii) Noted the Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust Clinical Services Strategy. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY 

AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN: DELIVERY PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 29 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY 

AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN LEAD
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Richard Samuel
E-mail: SEHCCG.HIOW-STP@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Hampshire and the Isle of Wight (HIOW) Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership (STP) works towards improving both the quality and efficiency of the local 
health and care system. 

A delivery plan was submitted to NHS England and NHS improvement in 2016 and 
attached is an appendix detailing progress made to date on the core delivery 
programmes. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel note the progress made by the Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Sustainability and Transformation Partnership along with the 
next steps.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Panel to discuss the Sustainability and Transformation 

Partnership’s progress.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The delivery plan for the Hampshire and the Isle of Wight (HIOW) 

Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) was presented to the 
Southampton Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) at the 19 
December 2016 meeting.   

4. At the HOSP meeting the Panel agreed to review and monitor the 
development of the Plan on a regular basis.  Attached as Appendix 1 is a 
briefing paper from the NHS on the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership updating the Panel on progress to date.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. Information contained within Appendix 1.
Property/Other
6. Information contained within Appendix 1.Page 5

Agenda Item 8



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. N/A
Other Legal Implications: 
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
8. N/A
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. N/A
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. NHS Briefing Paper - Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability and 

Transformation Partnership update
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

N
[...]
ea has completed a new care models self 
assessment  to enable a HIOW plan to be developed 

5. Cancer • Invested £148k additional funding into non-recurrent MRI 
scan capacity to improve cancer 62 day wait performance

• Continued focus on improving achievement of the 62 waiting time 
standard

• Improving rehabilitation and recovery services  

• Transforming care services in north and mid-Hampshire 
• Development of an enhanced NHS 111 service model including assessment 

by a clinician and direct booking for out of hours appointments 

• Designing a Wessex renal service using a ‘Hub and Spoke’ model 
• Designing spinal surgical services across Alliance partners, supported by 

commissioners
• Prioritising further opportunities to achieve benefits in quality, cost and 

sustainability

• Stakeholder engagement to help shape plans for key priority areas

• Working with ‘Building Health Partnerships’ to develop plans to work with 
community and voluntary sector to embed coproduction into HIOW mental 
health crisis service design

P
age 10



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: MAKING BETTER USE OF OUR COMMUNITY 

HOSPITALS IN SOUTHAMPTON
DATE OF DECISION: 29 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR, SYSTEM DELIVERY - NHS 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Paul Benson Tel: 07967 506028

E-mail: Paul.benson@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk
Director Name: Peter Horne Tel: 07768 926487

E-mail: Peter.horne@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY 
The CCG has established a multi-stakeholder project team to coordinate necessary 
work to make better use of the land and buildings at the Royal South Hants Hospital 
and at the Western Community Hospital.  Within this there is a priority need to replace 
a 24-bed rehabilitation ward for older people with a modern facility and, ideally, have 
all Solent’s inpatient wards in Southampton in the same location:  presently they are 
divided across
[...]
In terms of next steps, an Outline Business Case for the development of the new ward block at 

the Western is nearing completion and is expected to be submitted to the various NHS 
approval bodies in September 2017 with a Final Business Case submitted by March 2018.  If 
the business case is approved, demolition of Tannersbrook Ward would take place in July 2018 
with the new building ready for occupation towards the end of the 2019-20 financial year. 
 

22. The CCG is also currently in active discussion with NHS Property Services about the future use 
of the Royal South Hants site and have proposed that a “Memorandum of Understanding” 
should be developed and signed which sets out how the Royal South Hants site should be used 
and developed over the next decade to best serve the needs of the people of Southampton. 

 
23. The CCG welcomes this opportunity to brief the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel about the 

estate optimisation work affecting the Royal South Hants and the Western and are keen to 
receive the Panel’s questions, comments and suggestions at the meeting on 29 June. 

 
 
Peter Horne 
Director, System Delivery 
NHS Southampton City CCG 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PRB/16.06.17 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18



Page 7 of 9 
 

 Annex 1 
 

 

 

P
age 19



Page 8 of 9 
 

Annex 2 

 
 
 

P
age 20



Page 9 of 9 
 

Annex 3 

 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON SUICIDE PREVENTION PLAN
DATE OF DECISION: 29 JUNE 2017
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

PANEL
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable
BRIEF SUMMARY
In December 2016, the House of Commons Health Committee published an interim 
report on suicide.  Witnesses told the inquiry that the underlying strategy is essentially 
sound but that the key problem lies with inadequate implementation. 95% of local 
authorities now have a suicide prevention plan, but there is currently little or no 
information about the quality of those plans.

The House of Commons Health Committee noted that there is a role for local scrutiny 
of implementation of suicide prevention plans and considered that this local scrutiny 
could be a role for health overview and scrutiny committees within local authorities. 
The Committee therefore made a recommendation to Government that effective 
implementation of the suicide prevention plan in local areas should be a key role of 
health overview and scrutiny committees.

In recognition of the information above please find appended to this report a briefing 
paper informing the Panel of the approach to suicide prevention in Southampton; the 
Suicide Prevention Plan and the Suicide Prevention Action Plan.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
(i) That the Panel consider the quality of the Southampton Suicide 

Prevention plan and how effectively it is being implemented. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. In response to a recommendation from the House of Commons Health 

Committee.  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The House of Commons Health Committee concluded an inquiry into suicide 

prevention. The Committee’s final report was published on 16 March 2017.
4. In the report, the Committee welcomed the fact that 95 per cent of local 

authorities have a suicide prevention plan in place or in development. 
However they were concerned that there is no detail about the quality of the 
plans or about how effectively they are being implemented.

5. The Committee consider that local scrutiny is essential for ensuring effective 
Page 23

Agenda Item 10



implementation and health overview and scrutiny committees in local 
authorities are well-placed to perform this important function.

6. The House of Commons Health Committee therefore recommended that 
‘health overview and scrutiny committees should also be involved in ensuring 
effective implementation of local authorities’ plans. This should be established 
as a key role of these committees….. Effective local scrutiny of a local 
authority’s suicide prevention plan should reduce or eliminate the need for 
intervention by the national implementation board’.

7. Reflecting the recommendations from the Committee the Chair of the Panel 
has requested that the HOSP consider the Southampton Suicide Prevention 
Plan, and its implementation, at the June 2017 meeting.

8.  To inform the discussion please find attached, as appendices, a briefing 
paper outlining the work of Public Health in the development and 
implementation of the Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan; the 
Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan and the Action Plan to deliver the Plan.

9. The Panel are asked to discuss with representatives from Public Health 
information contained within the appendices and to consider the quality of the 
Southampton Suicide Prevention plans and how effectively it is being 
implemented.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
10. None.
Property/Other
11. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
12. The duty for local authorities to undertake health scrutiny is set out in National 

Health Service Act 2006. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set 
out in Part 1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications: 
13. None
RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS
14. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
15. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

Page 24



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Briefing Paper – Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan
2. Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan 2016 - 2019
3. Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan – Action Plan
4. Suicide Risk Factors
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safe
[...]
timated 
completion 
date 

 

1. Encourage the inclusion of details 
of local support organisations and 
helplines in any coverage of suicide 
deaths. 

SCC media team December 
2016 

See comment below 

2. Promote the responsible 
reporting and portrayal of suicide 
and suicidal behaviour in the media. 

SCC media team, 
Samaritans 

December 
2016 

Samaritans media guidelines sent to press, 
encouraging them to report deaths by suicide 
in a sensitive way, with regard to families. 

Priority 6: Support research, data collection and monitoring  

• Build on the existing research evidence and other relevant sources of 
data on suicide and suicide prevention. 

•  

Action Needed 
 

Lead 
agency/contact 

Estimated 
completion 
date 

 

1. Continue to audit all 
Southampton suicides. 

Public Health, 
Coroner’s office 

Ongoing 
 

This work is ongoing. Portsmouth PH staff now 
trained in undertaking suicide audit, so will be 
able to share learning across the patch. 

2. Suicide Prevention Group to 
identify key data sources on suicide 
attempts and self-harm. 

SSPG April 2017 Now looking at real time surveillance as rolled 
out in Thames Valley. 

 

 
 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



* Adapted from the Suicide Prevention: The Leeds Approach

Page 53

Agenda Item 10
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	8 Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability and Transformation Plan: Delivery Plan
	Appendix 1 - STP programme update

	9 Making Better Use of Our Community Hospitals in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Estate Optimisation Project.pdf

	10 Southampton Suicide Prevention Plan
	Appendix 1 - Briefing Paper - Suicide prevention.docx
	Appendix 2 - Southampton suicide prevention plan.docx
	Appendix 3 suicide prevention
	Appendix 4 - Suicide Risk Factors.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2017

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, Noon, Savage, White and 
McEwing

Apologies: Councillors Mintoff

Also in attendance Councillor Shields – Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Mintoff 
from the Panel the Service Director, Legal and Governance, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor McEwing to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting.

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED: that Councillor White be appointed as Vice-Chair for the 2017/2018 
Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 27 April 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 

4. HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN: DELIVERY PLAN 

The Panel considered the report of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) Lead detailing progress made to date on the core delivery 
programmes.

Richard Samuel (Hampshire and Isle of Wight – Sustainability and Transformation Plan 
Lead) and John Richards (Chief Officer NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group) and Dr Sue Robinson (Clinical Chair of the Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting.

The Panel were presented with an overview of how the regional STP was progressing 
and developing its core delivery programmes.  It was noted that these had been 
broadened to include services for the treatment of children and cancer.   It was noted 
that the STP was building on local plans such as the Better Care programme in the 



- 2 -

City.  It was explained that local ownership of the programme was a key aspect of the 
STP. 

The Panel questioned how IT issues were being managed noting that the Hampshire 
Health Records System had provided a platform that enabled the differing health 
organisations to share information electronically.

It was explained that the City’s Better Care Programme had been used to help draw 
together the draft Southampton City Local Delivery System Plan.  The Chief Officer 
NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group explained that it would be 
possible to share this draft plan with the Panel in order for Members to understand the 
detail of how the local plan was feeding into the core programmes of the STP.  

The Panel questioned how the system was adapting to the use of modern technology 
especially around the potential scope of text messaging.  The Panel were keen to see 
the local system taking advantage of the opportunities such as these to drive forward 
savings, greater efficiency and an enhanced patient experience. The Panel discussed 
the 111 service and in particular reflected on the pilot that was introducing a greater 
level of clinical input into the service with the aim of making it more effective and 
increasing patient satisfaction. 

The Panel questioned how both local and regional plans would impact on dental health 
outcomes within the City. The recommendation of the former Southampton Public 
Health Director which set out their considerations relating to the addition of fluoride to 
the water supply in Southampton was noted and the Panel requested clarification on 
the decision making process and on the role of the Health and Wellbeing Board in this 
matter.  

The Panel questioned how the STP would include considerations around adults with 
learning disabilities. The Panel were particularly concerned that delays on health care 
plans for children would have a knock on effect in establishing the correct levels of 
funding. 

RESOLVED that the Panel requested:

(i) that clarification is provided to the Panel of the decision making process 
required to introduce fluoride into the water supply and the role that the 
Health and Wellbeing Board would play in this decision; 

(ii) that the draft Southampton City Local Delivery System Plan is circulated to 
the Panel; 

(iii) that the Panel would review the impact of, and the potential for technology at 
a future meeting. 

5. MAKING BETTER USE OF OUR COMMUNITY HOSPITALS IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered the report of the Director, System Delivery - NHS Southampton 
Clinical Commissioning Group, informing the Panel of proposals to make better use of 
the land and buildings at the Royal South Hants Hospital and at the Western 
Community Hospital. 



- 3 -

Peter Horne (Director of System Delivery, Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group), Paul Benson (Senior Commissioner, Southampton City Clinical Commissioning 
Group) and Harry Dymond (Chair of Healthwatch Southampton) were in attendance 
and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel noted the key drivers and intentions of the proposals to rationalise the use of 
land at the two sites.  It was explained that the project was essentially an exercise to 
consolidate and tidy up the estate of the local health service in order to:

 Make better use of sites within the City;
 Draw together key departments; and
 Improve customer experience and clinical efficiency.

The process undertaken to develop the proposal to its current state was explained to 
the Panel.  It was noted that there were a number of factors that had been taken into 
consideration including: 

 a clinical need for an extra care facility and improve the efficiency of services 
offered by facilitating the movement of patients through to key departments; 

 a desire to enhance the potential offer to employees through the construction of 
key worker housing; 

 community concerns that would need to be overcome including parking 
difficulties and the public impression/perception of the disused and vacant 
Department of Psychiatry.  It was noted that a community use could be found for 
the Chapel building at the Royal South Hants site; and 

 the financial concerns.  It was noted that the proposals needed to be both 
practical and affordable.

It was noted that Healthwatch had been engaged within the early discussions and that 
at this stage the plans to reconfigure the clinical configuration of the two sites were 
being supported.

RESOLVED that the Panel noted the report and broadly supported the CCG’s direction 
of travel for the two sites.  It was recognised that this would be a challenging 
programme and requested that the Panel be kept informed as the programme 
develops.  

6. SOUTHAMPTON SUICIDE PREVENTION PLAN 

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
requesting that the Panel consider the quality of the Southampton Suicide Prevention 
plan and how effectively it is being implemented.

Dr Jason Horsley (Director of Public Health) and Sally Denley (Public Health 
Development Manager) were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 

It was explained that this item had come forward at the direct request of the House of 
Commons Health Committee who had recommended that there should be scrutiny of 
the implementation of the local suicide prevention plans.

It was noted that Southampton’s figures were a cause for concern. The Panel explored 
the potential reasons for the records showing a higher than average rate locally.  
Officers stated that the reason for the high figures were unclear but, there did seem to 
be a correlation between the increase in suicides, both nationally and locally, and the 



- 4 -

performance of the economy.  Officers stated that figures also indicated that the biggest 
increase in numbers had been seen within the middle aged, white, male sector of 
society.  

It was explained that the figures reflected concerns and issues across Southampton 
but, noted that there were sections of society which tended to show higher rates of both 
suicide and attempted suicide and that work was being undertaken to support 
individuals within these groups through community engagement and a variety of 
methods.  

It was explained that whilst the amount of finance allocated by the Council to this issue 
was small it was being used as effectively as possible. Officers identified that some of 
the funding had been used to support communities and the families of those who had 
committed suicide.   The Panel explored how additional support could be given through 
programmes of education in schools and sports clubs.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that further updates be brought to the Panel in 
due course.  

Chair

24 August 2017


